
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Licensing Committee

Members of the Licensing Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend 
a meeting to be held at the Civic Centre, Gravesend, Kent on Monday, 13 September 2021 at 
7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

3. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is. 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or the items in Part B in public. 

5. Review of Gambling Policy 2022-2025 (Pages 9 - 46)

6. Any Other Business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

7. Exclusion of the Public 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 



information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B
Items likely to be considered in private

None. 

Members

Cllr Steve Thompson (Chair)
Cllr Jenny Wallace (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
John Caller 
Emma Elliott 
Brian Francis
Baljit Hayre
Leslie Hoskins
Jordan Meade 
Leslie Pearton
Tony Rana
Denise Tiran
Frank Wardle

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Licensing Committee

Monday, 14 September 2020 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Steve Thompson (Chair)
Cllr Jenny Wallace (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
Gurdip Ram Bungar
Brian Francis
Baljit Hayre
Leslie Hoskins
Lyn Milner
Leslie Pearton
Tony Rana
Denise Tiran
Frank Wardle
Jordan Meade

Mark Lees Regulatory Services Manager
Dave Herrington Digital Manager
Lauren Wallis Committee Services Officer (minutes)

1. Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Emma Elliott and Cllr Jordan Meade 
attended as her substitute.

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2019 were signed by the Chair.

3. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what 
their interest is. 

No declarations of interest were made.

4. Licensing Support during the Covid-19 Pandemic 

The Regulatory Services Manager gave an update on how the Council had supported 
licence holders during the pandemic and how compliance had been and would be 
monitored. The following points from the report were highlighted:

 Soon after lockdown the Institute of Licensing published the first version of its 
Protocol for Licence Applications and Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 During 
the Covid-19 Pandemic and the report set out the intentions of this document.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 14.09.2020

2

 Despite the challenges of lockdown and the constant stream of change and 
uncertainty, the Licensing Team had adapted quickly in order to continue to operate 
the Council’s licensing functions within the existing statutory timescales.

 Staff had had to work from home and had been issued laptops with full access to all 
relevant systems. Because staff had not been present in the office, all incoming calls 
had been taken and managed by Customer Services as far as possible, including 
signposting to relevant parts of the GBC website, with messages being emailed to 
Licensing officers to respond accordingly.

 Arrangements were made for post to be collected, scanned and then processed 
remotely.

 Taxi and private hire veh
[...]
inued to be mainly reactive and intelligence led, targeted 

and joined-up monitoring was and will continue to be undertaken where the need 
arises.

 The high level of service provision would continue to be provided by the team and in 
addition, the continuation of investigating new and innovative ways to improve the 
service.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked the Regulatory Services Manager and the 
Licensing Team for all their hard work in a rapidly changing landscape.  The Committee 
echoed the Chair’s sentiments during which the Digital Team and the Committee Section 

Page 4



Licensing Committee 14.09.2020

3

were also thanked for all their efforts in the enhancement of the digital offering and the 
smooth management of the remote meetings of the Council. In addition, the meetings of the 
Licensing Panels were mentioned including the professionalism of the Team and advice and 
impartiality which could sometimes be a difficult line to walk.

The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee requested that he be kept abreast of any 
developments and detail in relation to Licensing. 

The Chair advised that he had attended a meeting of the Licensed Victuallers’ Association 
and the main concern that had been expressed was the wish to see a level playing field and 
he was asked what to do with regard to premises not abiding by Covid-19 rules. The officer 
advised that Members and others should contact the Commercial Team at 
commercialhealth.admin@gravesham.gov.uk as the Team would respond with advice and 
connect with partners and other agencies with regard to enforcement.

The following points were raised during discussion on this item:

 Following a question of the adverse impact of the Council on the potential reduction 
in licensing fee income, Members were advised that it was a little premature to know 
the full extent of any impacts. However, since the beginning of April six premises had 
surrendered their licences and there were approximately 
[...]
t of such matters as continuous tapping rails, disability compliant barriers 
and high colour contrasting, for, example, for equality purposes. However, he 
acknowledged that things were not perfect but could be adjusted when necessary 
and the Council had the powers to enforce.

 Following a question with regard to smoking and non-smoking areas, the Regulatory 
Services Manager agreed to email the relevant information to members of the 
Committee.

Resolved that the report be noted.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.31 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date: 13 September 2021

Reporting officer: Emily Lane-Blackwell, Senior Licensing Officer 

Subject: Review of Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling 
Act 2005

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present members with a draft of the revised statement of licensing policy under the 
Gambling Act 2005 and the proposed consultation methodology.

Recommendations:
1. Members to consider the draft policy for consultation and advise on relevent 

amendments.
2. Members to note the policy consultation process as outlined and instruct officer to 

process with the same

1. Background

1.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires a Licensing Authority to prepare 
and publish a Statement of its Licensing Policy every three years.  Such a policy 
must be published before the authority carries out any function in respect of 
individual applications made under the terms of the 2005 Act.  The Gambling 
Policy is required to comply with extensive national guidance and any departures 
must be supported by evidence justifying a different policy approach.

1.2 The current Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 was 
approved by Council on 18 December 2018.

1.3 The existing policy was developed in close conjunction with all other licensing 
authorities and responsible authorities in Kent via the mechanism of the Kent and 
Medway Regulatory Licensing Steering Group.  

1.4 The aim of the county wide approach was two-fold.  Firstly, to promote 
consistency to the benefit of licensees, businesses, residents and to regulatory 
services having a Kent-wide remit.  Secondly to minimise risk of judicial review of 
individual policies.

1.5 The existing Gambling Policy will expire on 30 January 2022.  It is a requirement 
of the Act, that a revised policy is published at least 4 weeks prior to it coming into 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2

force.  The proposed draft policy shown as Appendix 2 will therefore be required 
to be adopted by Full Council on 7 December 2021, be published by 3 January 
2022 and commence on 31 January 2022.

2. Proposed Revisions

2.1 In drafting the revised Gambling Policy, due regard has been taken to the current  
edition of the statutory ‘Guidance to Licensing Authorities’ (GLA) issued to local 
authorities by the Gambling Commission. The draft policy can be found as 
Appendix 2 to this report.

2.2 The majority of proposed changes made to the revised Gambling Policy are of a 
minor or administrative nature to reflect changes in the wording of the GLA or for 
the sake of greater clarity/accuracy.  

2.3 We have added a section to the policy in relation to Small Society Lottery 
Registrations, which clarifies the process we would take should a registration be 
refused or cancelled. This can be found under Appendix 3 of the policy.

3. Review of Policy

3.1 It is proposed that the revised policy will come into effect on 31 January 2022 and 
remain valid for a period of three years, until 30 January 2025, unless it becomes 
necessary to make further revisions beforehand following changes to legislation, 
statutory guidance or local circumstances, for example.

4. No Casinos Resolution

4.1 Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005 allows a licensing authority to resolve not to 
issue casino premises licences within its boundaries.  This decision is a function 
of Full Council.  At its meeting of 18 December 2018, Full Council decided to 
approve a ‘no-casinos’ resolution.

4.2 The adoption of a no-casinos resolution requires ratification every three years so 
that it can be included in the current policy.

4.3 Specific mention regarding whether or not to adopt a ‘no-casinos’ resolution has 
been made within section 8 of the draft policy and the consultation advertisement 
will draw attention to this particular point.

4.4 It is recommended that Members renew the council’s no-casinos resolution for a 
further three-year period.

5. Consultation

5.1 Before determining its policy for any three-year period the Licensing Authority 
must consult the persons listed in section 349(3) of the 2005 Act.  These are:

5.1.1 The Chief Officer of Police

5.1.2 One or more persons who appear to the Council to represent the interests 
of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the borough

5.1.3 One or more persons who appear to the Council to represent persons who 
are likely to be affected by the exercise of the Council’s functions under 
the Act

Page 10



3

5.2 The Statutory Guidance states that the list of persons to be consulted is 
deliberately wide so as to allow licensing authorities to undertake a 
comprehensive consultation exercise with anyone who may be affected by or 
otherwise have an interest in the Statement of Policy.  It is however a matter for 
licensing authorities to develop their own consultation practices, including the 
methods for consultation and who they consider it necessary to consult with.

5.3 In accordance with good practice, and previous Statement of Policy consultations, 
it is therefore proposed to consult with:

 All Ward Councillors
 Parish Councils
 All bodies designated under s.157 of the Act as Responsible Authorities 
 Kent County Council Trading Standards
 Association of British Bookmakers
 National Casino Forum
 British Amusement Catering Trade Association
 Bingo Association
 The British Horseracing Authority Limited
 The Greyhound Board of Great Britain
 Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group
 The Grand
 Citizens Advice Bureau
 British Beer and Pub Association
 British Institute of Innkeeping
 Gamcare 
 Gambleaware
 Samaritans
 Gordon Moody Association
 B Smith
 Coral
 Ladbrokes
 Power Leisure Bookmakers Ltd (Paddy Power)
 Betfred
 Luxury Leisure
 Megabet UK Ltd
 Luxury Leisure
 Federation of Licensed Victuallers Association
 Gravesham Street Pastors
 The General Public

5.4 The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) Regulations 2006 
states: ‘The statement or revision must be published by being made available for 
a period of at least 4 weeks before the date of which it will come into effect.’

5.5 A 4-week consultation is proposed, commencing no later than 14 September 
2021.  Methods of consultation will be via the council’s website and notice board, 
and by direct email and mail shots.

5.6 All incoming responses will be collated and entered onto a grid for consideration.

5.7 The Senior Licensing Officer will conduct an evaluation of each response and give 
a recommendation, in consultation with other officers, as to whether or not to 
amend the policy statement and, if so, to what extent. 

Page 11



4

5.8 The grid and recommendations will be brought back to the Licensing Committee 
when it reconvenes on 2 November 2021 for further, post-consultation, 
consideration.

5.9 The amended version of the Gravesham Statement of Licensing Policy under the 
Gambling Act 2005 will then be presented to Full Council on 7 December 2021 for 
approval and published thereafter.

6. Background Papers

6.1 None

Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be directed to 
Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary arrangements.

Page 12



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1
    

Legal Section 349 of the Act requires each licensing authority to prepare and publish a 
statement of principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under 
the Act. The Policy will last for a 3 year period, but can be reviewed at any time 
during that period.

Finance and Value 
for Money 

The cost of consultation and publishing an updated policy will be met from within 
existing budgets.  The Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 
will not place any new financial resource implications on the Council

Risk Assessment The publication of a Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 is 
a statutory requirement and failure to do so by 3 January 2022 as required may 
lead to negative publicity and criticism from central government.
Close adherence to the mandatory guidance in terms of policy development and 
consultation will minimise the risk of judicial review at a later date.  This risk is 
further minimised by working in close co-operation with the other licensing 
authorities within Kent.

A data protection impact assessment (DPIA) should be carried out at the start of 
any major project involving the use of personal data or if you are making a 
significant change to an existing process. 

a. Does the project/change being recommended through this paper involve the 
processing of personal data or special category data or criminal offence data? 
A definition of each type of data can be found on the Information 
Commissioner’s Office website via the above links.

b. If yes to question a, have you completed and attached a DPIA including Data 
Protection Officer advice?
     

Data Protection 
Impact Assessment

c. If no to question b, please seek advice from your nominated DPIA assessor or 
the Information Governance Team at gdpr@medway.gov.uk.
     

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper have 
potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate against different groups in the 
community? If yes, please explain answer.
No

b. Does the decision being made or recom
[...]
 a given point in time and require 
re-consultation whenever updated.

At the time of publishing this document, this Licensing Authority does not have 
evidence suggesting any specific issues within its area or sufficient data with which to 
produce a suitably detailed local area profile.  If the need to develop a local area profile 
arises, this will be done outside the scope of this document and updated as 
appropriate.  Any local area profile will be available to view alongside this policy on the 
council’s website www.gravesham.gov.uk

8. Casinos 

Section 175 of the Gambling Act 2005 restricts the number of small casinos, to have 
effect at any one time, to 8 across the whole of Great Britain.  This licensing authority 
did not submit a proposal for a premises licence for a small casino.

Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005 gives a Licensing Authority the ability to resolve 
not to issue casino premises licences. This licensing authority passed a ‘no casino’ 

Page 20

http://www.gravesham.gov.uk/


5

resolution at a meeting of Full Council on 4 December 2012, 8 December 2015, 18 
December 2018 and (due 7 December 2021).  

9.  Functions

The following functions are under the responsibility of the Licensing Authority

 The licensing of premises where gambling activities are to take place by issuing 
Premises Licences

 Issue Provisional Statements
 Regulate members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes who wish to undertake 

certain gaming activities via issuing Club Gaming Permits and/or Club Machine 
Permits

 Issue Club Machine Permits to Commercial Clubs
 Grant permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines at unlicensed 

Family Entertainment Centres
 Receive notifications from alcohol licensed premises (under the Licensing Act 

2003) of the use of two or fewer gaming machines
 Grant Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits for premises licensed to 

sell/supply alcohol for consumption on the licensed premises, under the 
Licensing Act 2003
[...]
tion, Data Protection Acts, and its duties under the Freedom of Information Act 
2000.  

This licensing authority will also have regard to any Guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission to Local Authorities on this matter as well as any relevant regulations 
issued by the Secretary of State under the powers provided in the Gambling Act 2005
 
Any protocols established with regard to information exchange with other bodies will 
be made available.

13. Enforcement 

Licensing authorities are required by regulation under the Gambling Act 2005, to 
state the principles to be applied by the authority in exercising the functions under 
Part 15 of the Act, with respect to the inspection of premises; and the powers under 
section 346 of the Act to institute criminal proceedings in respect of the offences 
specified. 

The Kent & Medway Licensing Steering Group has formulated a Compliance and 
Enforcement Protocol which each Licensing Authority and Responsible Authority has 
agreed. The purpose of this protocol is to facilitate co-operation and co-ordination 
between enforcement agencies in pursuance of both the Gambling Act 2005 and the 
Licensing Act 2003. It will underpin the mutual operational support required to tackle 
licensing issues. 

Page 23

mailto:committee.section@gravesham.gov.uk


8

This licensing authority’s principles are that it will:

 Act in accordance with the relevant legislation and guidance from the 
Gambling Commission;

 Have due regard to the Kent & Medway Licensing Steering Group’s 
‘Compliance and Enforcement Protocol’;

 Adopt the principles of better regulation set out in the Regulators’ Code; and
 Endeavour to avoid duplication with other regulatory regimes so far as 

possible

In doing so, this authority will endeavour to be:

 Proportionate: regulators should only intervene when necessary: remedies 
should be appropriate to the risk posed, and costs identified and minimised; 

 Accountable: regulators must be able to justify decisions, 
[...]
bling operating. A single 
licence cannot authorise remote and non- remote activities; separate operating 
licences are need for this. Conditions may be attached. 

Personal Licences
Except for small scale operations, for each operating licence, at least one person 
who holds a specified management office must hold a personal licence. These 
licences are issued by the Gambling Commission with the aim of ensuring that 
individuals who control facilities for gambling or are able to influence the outcome of 
gambling are suitable to carry out those functions. These licences are not 

Page 44



29

transferable and cannot be held by companies but companies are likely to want their 
key staff to hold a personal licence. 

Premises
“Premises” is defined in the Act as “any place”. Different premises licences cannot 
apply in respect of a single premise at different times. However, it is possible for a 
single building to be subject to more than one premises licence, provided they are for 
different parts of the building and the different parts of the building can be reasonably 
regarded as being different premises. Whether different parts of a building can 
properly be regarded as separate premises will always be a question of fact in the 
circumstances. However, the Council would have to consider very carefully whether 
areas of a building that are artificially or temporarily separate can properly be 
regarded as different premises. 

Premises Licence
Authorises the provision of facilities for gambling on premises for casinos, bingo, 
betting (including tracks), adult gaming centres and family entertainment centres. The 
Premises licence will include details of conditions. These licences are issued by the 
Council, are valid for the life of the premises, subject to any reviews that may be 
triggered and can lapse in certain circumstances, with no annual renewal required, 
although there is an annual fee. These licences are transferable to someone else 
holds a valid operating licence. 

Prize Gaming Permits and prize gaming
This permit allows the provision of facilities for gaming and prizes on specified 
premises. “Prize gaming” refers to gaming where the nature and size of the prize is 
not determined by the numbers of people playing or the amount paid for or raised by 
the gaming. The prizes will be determined by the operators before the play 
commences. 

Temporary Use Notices
These licences authorise the person or company holding a relevant operating licence 
to use the premises temporarily for providing facilities for gambling where there are 
no premises licence. Such premises could include hotels, conference centres and 
sporting venues. 

Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permit
These allow the use of an unlimited number of category D gaming machines in these 
premises to a person who occupies or plans to occupy the premises to be used as an 
unlicensed family entertainment centre. An application for this permit cannot be made 
where a premises licence is in effect on the same premises. 

Page 45



30

Appendix 9

GAMCARE

GamCare is the leading provider of information, advice, support and free counselling 
for the prevention and treatment of problem gambling. They operate the National 
Gambling Helpline, provide treatment for problem gamblers and their families, create 
awareness about responsible gambling and treatment, and encourage an effective 
approach to responsible gambling within the gambling industry.

GamCare can be contacted on their Freephone Helpline 0808 8020 133 24 hours a 
day, 7 days a week. 

You can also access online support such as live chats, groups chats and Gamcare 
forum on their website. Please visit www.gamcare.org.uk

Page 46

http://www.gamcare.org.uk/

	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review of Gambling Policy 2022-2025
	Gambling Policy 2022-25




Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Committee

Monday, 13 September 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Steve Thompson (Chair)
Cllr Jenny Wallace (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
John Caller
Brian Francis
Baljit Hayre
Leslie Hoskins
Jordan Meade
Tony Rana
Denise Tiran
Frank Wardle 

Mark Lees Regulatory Services Manager 
Emily Lane-Blackwell Senior Licensing Officer 
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (minutes)
7. Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Emma Elliott.  

8. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 14 September 2021 were signed by the Chair.

9. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what 
their interest is. 

Cllr Baljit Hayre and Cllr Steve Thompson declared non-pecuniary interests as they were 
both Personal Licence Holders. 

10. Condolences 

The Chair registered the Committees condolences to the friends and family of Mr Meeka 
Nijjer, the President of Gravesham’s LVA, who sadly passed away last year. 

11. Review of Gambling Policy 2022-2025 

The Committee was presented with a draft of the revised statement of licensing policy under 
the Gambling Act 2005 and the proposed consultation methodology.

The Senior Licensing Officer advised that section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 required a 
Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a Statement of its Licensing Policy every three 



Licensing Committee 13.09.2021

2

years. The majority of the proposed changes made to the revised Gambling Policy were of a 
minor or administrative nature to reflect changes in the wording of the GLA or for the sake of 
greater clarity/accuracy. 

A section was added to the policy in relation to Small Society Lottery Registrations, which 
clarified the process the Council would take should a registration be refused or cancelled. 
That could be found under Appendix 3 of the policy.

It was proposed that the revised policy would come into effect on 31 January 2022 and 
remain valid for a period of three years, until 30 January 2025, unless it became necessary 
to make further revisions beforehand following changes to legislation, statutory guidance or 
local circumstances, for example. 

The Committee was informed of the previously agreed ‘No Casino Resolution’ at Full Council 
on 18 December 2018 and it was recommended that Members renewed the Council’s no-
casinos resolution for a further three-year period.

The Senior Licensing Officer advised that a 4-week consultation was proposed, commencing 
no later than 14 September 2021. Methods of consultation would be via the Council’s 
website and notice board, and by direct email and mail shots.

Members were informed that the report would be brought back to Licensing Committee on 
02 November 2021 for further consideration and then presented to Full Council for approval 
on 07 December 2021 and subsequent publication.   

The Committee agreed to the Small Society Lottery guidance being included within the 
Gambling Policy for 2022-25. 

Concern was raised by Members that not enough consideration had been given to the 
possibility of having a casino and there needed to be a discussion on the positives/negatives 
of a casino instead of just a formal resolution banning casinos from Gravesham. 

In response to Members questions concerning the ‘No Casino Resolution’, the Senior 
Licensing Officer and the Regulatory Services Manager explained that: 

 As Gravesham had a ‘No Casino Resolution’ in place for the last three years there 
had been no applications received for the operation of a casino in Gravesham 

 The Gambling Act restricted the amount of casinos allowed in the UK; there could 
only be eight large and eight small casinos in operation at any one time and they had 
all been permitted across various towns/cities. As such, if the ‘No Casino Resolution’ 
wasn’t in effect and an application was received it would still have to be refused due 
to the maximum limit of casinos having been met 

 To allow a small casino to operate in Gravesham would mean that one of the current 
operators would have to give up their licence and then operators would be invited to 
apply in Gravesham. It was very unlikely that an operator would  give up an existing 
licence as their casinos were set up and profitable 

 The Senior Licensing Officer was not aware of illegal gambling establishments or 
underground casinos within Gravesham 

Cllr Meade requested that the Senior Licensing Officer circulate information to the 
Committee informing Members of the neighbouring authority’s stance on casinos. If there 



Licensing Committee 13.09.2021

3

was a legislative void, then Kent local authorities could apply pressure on the Government 
together to request amendments to the Gambling Act.  

The Chair agreed and asked the Senior Licensing Officer to contact neighbouring local 
authorities for information regarding their stance on casinos and the resolutions they had in 
place. 

In response to a Members comment asking to consider applications on their merits, the 
Chair reiterated that applications could not be accepted as the national limit for casinos had 
been reached; the Council would have to lobby the Government to change the Gambling Act 
if more casinos were desired. 

Following a discussion, the Chair proposed that if Members wanted to have a debate on the 
prospect of Gravesham allowing casino applications to be submitted then the three political 
groups should meet outside of the meeting to discuss their views on the issue and then call 
in the minutes of this meeting to the next Full Council meeting where an in-depth debate 
could be had with all Members of the Council. 

In response to Members questions concerning the remainder of the Policy, the Senior 
Licensing Officer and Regulatory Services Manager explained that: 

 Gaming machines could only be in licensed premises that had a bar; they could not 
be placed in take always or in restaurants without a bar. Bars could have two gaming 
machines in their premises but there were codes of practice that had mandatory 
conditions, enforced through the Gambling Commission that bars had to abide by. 
The safeguarding rules for children were covered through those mandatory 
conditions; an example being that all the gaming machines had to be visible from the 
bar so that no one under eighteen was able to gamble on them 

 Bars could have class D machines in their premises such as the sort found in family 
amusements centres (coin pushers/arcade games) but bars did not want to cater to 
children which is why adult gambling machines were only in bars/pubs 

 In gambling legislation, the Council was responsible for licensing the premises not 
the individual so the Council could not mandate that an individual had to do certain 
courses such as child safeguarding/exploitation to become licensable. In terms of 
Challenge 21/25, they were alcohol related schemes and did not apply to gambling 
premises; the equivalent of those schemes would be having requirements for 
premises to have information on what services/charities were readily available for 
gambling addicts 

 The Kent and Medway Licensing Steering Group had a wide pool of attendees; all 
Kent Councils were represented as well as Medway Council, typically Licensing 
Managers and senior officers. Kent Police, Kent Fire & Rescue, public health officials 
(mainly Medway Public Health), SIA and Trading Standards were also represented 

 Local authorities had no control over online gambling as it was entirely overseen by 
the Gambling Commission; as per a Members suggestion the Council could signpost 
website users to support groups/charities for gambling addiction and use the website 
as a method of raising awareness of the potential dangers to excessive gambling. 
The Committee could support the addition of those signposting documents but it was 
most likely a corporate decision 

Cllr Meade referenced a piece of LGA guidance he had read recently that encouraged 
Councils to put in safeguarding stipulations in licences that covered gambling premises and 
put an emphasis on safeguarding protections such as staff being trained to spot signs of 



Licensing Committee 13.09.2021

4

child sexual exploitation. Cllr Meade felt that if other licensable premises were asked to have 
safeguarding conditions then gambling premises should also be included to further remove 
the risk of child sexual exploitation. 

The Chair asked that Cllr Meade send the LGA guidance to the Senior Licensing Officer, and 
copy in the Chair, so that it could be reviewed for inclusion in the policy. If it was deemed 
inappropriate for the Policy, then a broader definition of safeguarding could be included in 
the policy. 

Cllr Meade requested that Kent and Medway’s Licensing Steering Group compliance 
protocol be included as an annex to the policy. The Chair agreed to the request. 

Following a discussion regarding the insertion of a clause into the policy, it was agreed that a 
clause be inserted into the policy saying that the Council expected gambling operators to 
have services for gambling addiction advertised online/in their premises and in support of 
this the Council would use the website to signpost people to relevant gambling addiction 
services/charities. The Senior Licensing Officer would confirm the correct wording of the 
clause. The Chair advised that the issue could be spoken about in depth, as an agenda item, 
at a future Licensing Committee meeting. 

The Chair requested that Gravesham LVA be included in the list of consultees for the 
Gambling Policy 2022-25. 

Resolved that Members noted the policy consultation process as outlined and asked officers 
to proceed with the same. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:08pm. 


